MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SIXTH LEGISLATURE.

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1826.

~HB@@440

FUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 28th OF JUNE, 1820.

Portland.

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD.......PRINTER TO THE STATE. 1826.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the Powers granted by this Act, may be enlarged, restricted or annulled, at the pleasure of the Legislature.

[Approved by the Governor, Feb. 27, 1826.]

CHAPTER CCCCIX.

AN ACT to incorporate the Litchfield Manufacturing Company,

Sect. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That David C. Burr, William Clark, Samuel K. Gilman, Benjamin White, their associates, successors and assigns, be, and they hereby are, incorporated and made a body politic, by the name of the Litchfield Manufacturing Company; for the purpose of carrying on the manufacture of cotton and woollen goods, silk, paper and iron, at Litchfield; and for this purpose, shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all duties and requirements, expressed in an Act, entitled 66 An Act defining the general powers and duties of manufacturing Companies, 25 passed the eighth day of March, in the year of our Lord, one thousand eight hundred and twenty-one, and in an Act additional thereto, passed the fifth day of February, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and twenty-three.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the said corporation may lawfully be seized and posMay hold estate, sessed of such real and personal estate, not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars, as may be necessary and useful, in carrying on the business of said corporation.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the powers granted by this Act, may be enlarged, Powen restricted restrained or annulled, at the pleasure of the Legislature.

Powers, &c.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That any two of the persons named in this Act may call a meeting of said corporation, at such time and First meeting, how called. place, as they may think proper, by causing notice thereof to be published in any newspaper, printed in the county of Kennebec, three weeks successively, before such meeting.

[Approved by the Governor, Feb. 27, 1826.]

CHAPTER CCCCX.

AN ACT additional to "An Act to alter the law establishing Bowdoin College."

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the Governor of the State of Maine, for the time being, shall, by virtue of his office, be a member of the Board of Trustees of Bowdoin College: The Governor to the Board of Trustees of Bowdoin College: The Governor to And if, by reason of his accession, the number of the Board of Trustees ca officers. Trustees shall be increased beyond twenty-five, cio. they shall, notwithstanding such increase, remain in office, until by the happening of a vacancy, they shall be reduced to the number by law established.

[Approved by the Governor, Feb. 27, 1826.]

CHAPTER CCCCXI.

AN ACT additional to "An Act authorizing a Lottery for the benefit of the Cumberland and Oxford Canal Corporation."

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That, in addition to the powers and privileges, granted in and by an Act authorizing a Managers authorized to deduct Lottery, for the benefit of the Cumberland and pot exceeding 6 per cent on tickets sold, for the purpose of being of February, in the year of our Lord, one thou-resold. sand eight hundred and twenty-three, it shall and may be lawful for the Managers of said Lottery,